

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF FULTON COUNTY
STATE OF GEORGIA

IN RE ENDOCHOICE HOLDINGS, INC.)	Civil Action No. 2016-CV-277772
SECURITIES LITIGATION)	
)	(Consolidated with
)	Civil Action No. 2016-CV-281193)
)	
)	CLASS ACTION

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFFS' CONSOLIDATED COMPLAINT
BY THE ENDOCHOICE DEFENDANTS**

Michael R. Smith
Benjamin Lee
KING & SPALDING LLP
1180 Peachtree Street, N.E.
Atlanta, Georgia 30309
mrsmith@kslaw.com
blee@kslaw.com
[Tel.] (404) 572-4600
[Fax] (404) 572-5100

James P. Sullivan (*pro hac vice*)
Srimath S. Subasinghe (*pro hac vice*)
KING & SPALDING LLP
401 Congress Avenue, Suite 3200
Austin, Texas 78701
jsullivan@kslaw.com
ssubasinghe@kslaw.com
[Tel.] (512) 457-2000
[Fax] (512) 457-2100

Counsel for Defendants
EndoChoice Holdings, Inc.,
Mark G. Gilreath, David N. Gill,
R. Scott Huennekens, James R.
Balkcom, Jr., J. Scott Carter,
D. Scott Davis, David L. Kaufman,
and Rurik G. Vandevenne

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Argument	1
I. The Securities Act Strips This Court Of Subject-Matter Jurisdiction	1
II. The Complaint Fails To State A Claim For Relief Under Applicable Pleading Standards.....	3
A. The Complaint Fails To Plead Traceability With The Required Specificity.....	3
B. The Offering Materials Were Not Materially False Or Misleading.....	5
Conclusion.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Airgate PCS, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 389 F. Supp. 2d 1360 (N.D. Ga. 2005)	6
<i>Amalgamated Bank v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , No. 1:05-cv-1226, 2006 WL 2818973 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 29, 2006)	6
<i>In re Ariad Pharm., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 842 F.3d 744 (1st Cir. 2016).....	4
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	3, 4
<i>Beaver Cty. Emps.’ Ret. Fund v. Tile Shop Holdings, Inc.</i> , 94 F. Supp. 3d 1035 (D. Minn. 2015)	4
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	3, 4
<i>Brown v. W. Ry.</i> , 338 U.S. 294 (1949)	4, 5
<i>Burgess v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 124 (2008)	2
<i>In re Century Aluminum Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 729 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2013)	3, 4
<i>Deen v. Stevens</i> , 698 S.E.2d 321 (Ga. 2010)	1
<i>Freidus v. Barclays Bank PLC</i> , 734 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2013)	4
<i>Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990)	4, 5
<i>Iron Workers Dist. Council of New England Pension Fund v.</i> <i>MoneyGram Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 15-cv-402, 2016 WL 4585975 (D. Del. Sept. 2, 2016).....	1
<i>Johnson v. CBD Energy Ltd.</i> , No. 4:15-cv-1668, 2016 WL 3654657 (S.D. Tex. July 6, 2016)	4
<i>Kircher v. Putnam Funds Trust</i> , 547 U.S. 633 (2006).....	2, 3
<i>Kossman v. Ne. Ill. Reg’l Commuter R.R.</i> , 211 F.3d 1031 (7th Cir. 2000).....	5
<i>Me. State Ret. Sys. v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , No. 2:10-cv-302, 2011 WL 4389689 (C.D. Cal. May 5, 2011)	3
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011)	6
<i>City of Monroe Employees Ret. Sys. v. Bridgestone Corp.</i> , 399 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2005)	6
<i>Northumberland Cty. Ret. Sys. v. Kenworthy</i> , No. 11-cv-520, 2013 WL 5230000 (W.D. Okla. Sept. 16, 2013).....	3
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pension Fund</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1318 (2015)	7, 8

<i>Perry v. Duoyuan Printing, Inc.</i> , No. 10-cv-7235, 2013 WL 4505199 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 22, 2013)	3
<i>In re Progress Energy, Inc.</i> , 371 F. Supp. 2d 548 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	8
<i>In re S1 Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 173 F. Supp. 2d 1334 (N.D. Ga. 2001)	6
<i>In re Scientific-Atlanta, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 239 F. Supp. 2d 1351 (N.D. Ga. 2002)	6, 7
<i>In re Suprema Specialties, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 438 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2006)	3
<i>United States v. R.L.C.</i> , 503 U.S. 291 (1992)	2
<i>In re Wachovia Equity Sec. Litig.</i> , 753 F. Supp. 2d 326 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	3
<i>Yates v. Mun. Mortg. & Equity, LLC</i> , 744 F.3d 874 (4th Cir. 2014)	4

Statutes and Rules

GA. CODE ANN. § 9-11-12	3, 9
15 U.S.C. § 77k	6, 8
15 U.S.C. § 77l	6
15 U.S.C. § 77p	1, 2, 3
15 U.S.C. § 77v	1, 2, 3
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737	4, 5
Securities Act of 1933, Pub. L. No. 73-22, 48 Stat. 74	1, 9
Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-353, 112 Stat. 3227	<i>passim</i>
17 C.F.R. § 229.303	8
